Open Book New York

Office of the State Comptroller
Thomas P. DiNapoli, State Comptroller

Contract Search Results

Original Contract Approved/Filed Date between 01/01/2018 and 12/31/2018

Vendor Name

Department/Facility

Contract
Number

Current
Contract
Amount

Spending
to Date

Contract
Start Date

Contract
End Date

Contract Description

Contract
Type

Original Contract
Approved/Filed
Date

HICKSVILLE METHODIST
CHURCH

Department of State

TM02688

$3,000.00

$3,000.00

04/01/2002

07/31/2018

2002 LOA - TM02688

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

05/14/2018

DEXTER VILLAGE OF

Department of State

T™MO02973

$10,000.00

$10,000.00

04/01/2002

07/31/2019

2002 LOA TMO02973

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

12/31/2018

PUTNAM COUNTY HUMANE
SOCIETY

Department of State

TM31380

$2,500.00

$0.00

04/01/2003

07/31/2018

2003 LOA TM31380

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

08/27/2018

JOHNSON CITY VILLAGE OF

Department of State

TM51619

$10,000.00

$8,683.17

04/01/2005

07/31/2019

2005 LMI TM51619

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

05/22/2018

YONKERS SOUTH
BROADWAY DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, INC.

Department of State

TMS51640

$5,000.00

$5,000.00

04/01/2005

07/31/2018

2005 LMI TM51640

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

10/15/2018

EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER

Department of State

MO051516

$25,000.00

$25,000.00

04/01/2005

07/31/2018

LENDING RESEARCH
PROGRAM

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

04/25/2018

EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER

Department of State
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MO051516

$25,000.00

$0.00

04/01/2005

07/31/2018

2005 LMI M051516

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

04/09/2018




PERRY CENTER FIRE
DEPARTMENT

Department of State

TMO05656

$1,000.00

$0.00

04/01/2005

07/31/2018

2005 LOA TMO05656

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

01/31/2018

ENDICOTT VILLAGE OF

Department of State

T™61477

$15,000.00

$15,000.00

04/01/2006

07/31/2019

2006 LMI TM61477

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

07/31/2018

CAPE VINCENT VILLAGE OF

Department of State

T™M61475

$5,000.00

$0.00

04/01/2006

07/31/2018

2006 LOA TM61475

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

01/19/2018

MASSENA VILLAGE OF

Department of State

TM61480

$15,000.00

$15,000.00

04/01/2006

07/31/2019

2006 LMI TM61480

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

07/09/2018

LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
ROCKLAND COUNTY INC

Department of State

T™M61236

$17,000.00

$17,000.00

04/01/2006

07/31/2017

2006 LMI TM61236

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

04/25/2018

ROTTERDAM TOWN OF

Department of State

TM09998

$15,000.00

$0.00

04/01/2009

07/31/2019

2009 LMI TM09998

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

12/14/2018

GORGEOUS WASHINGTON
STREET ASSOCIATION

Department of State

T™91023

$5,000.00

$5,000.00

04/01/2009

07/31/2019

2009 LOA TM91023

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

08/16/2018

EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER

Department of State

T™91020

$25,000.00

$25,000.00

04/01/2009

07/31/2019

2009 LMI TM91020

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

06/13/2018

JACKSON HEIGHTS
BEAUTIFICATION GROUP
GROUP

Department of State
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T™91026

$5,000.00

$5,000.00

04/01/2009

07/31/2018

2009 LOA TM91026

Community
Projects Fund
(Member
Initiative)

08/21/2018




Community

JACKSON HEIGHTS Proronte P
BEAUTIFICATION GROUP Department of State | TM91027 $10,000.00 | $10,000.0004/01/2009 |07/31/2018 [2009 LOA TM91027 ;;’Jecbs e 167/09/2018
GROUP (Member
Initiative)
Community
BLACK INSTITUTE INC Department of State [TM91013 $10,000.00 | $10,000.00/04/01/2009 (07/31/2018 |2009 LOA TM91013 Z\r/fgfr‘l’éif“nd 02/14/2018
Initiative)
EDITH CARL MARKS JEWISH gommt“nFity q
COMM HOUSE OF Department of State |TM91019 $5,000.00|  $4,999.98|04/01/2009 |07/31/2018 |2009 LOA TM91019 ;;’Jecbs e 1 04/25/2018
BENSONHURST INC (Member
Initiative)
Community
LEGAL SERVICES OF THE Projects Fund
HUDSON VALLDY Department of State | TM91030 $5,000.00|  $5,000.00|04/01/2009 |07/31/2018 |2009 LOA TM91030 (Mamber 06/13/2018
Initiative)
Community
LITERACY NASSAU INC Department of State |TM91031 $10,000.00 | $10,000.00 04/01/2009 (07/31/2018 |2009 LOA TM91031 gﬁfg&fund 02/13/2018
Initiative)
FOREST AVENUE DISTRICT gommt“nFity q
MANAGEMENT Department of State [TM91021 $5,000.00|  $5,000.0004/01/2009 [07/31/2018 |2009 LOA TM91021 ;flecbs und 107/09/2018
ASSOCIATION INC (Member
Initiative)
Community
MOUNT HOPE TOWN OF Department of State | TM09438 $5,476.00|  $5,476.00(04/01/2009 |07/31/2019 |2009 LOA TM09438 gﬁfg&fund 12/07/2018
Initiative)
Community
ROCHESTER CITY OF Department of State |TM09994 $25,000.00 | $25,000.00/04/01/2009 [07/31/2019 |2009 LMI TM09994 Z\r/fgfr‘l’éif“nd 02/28/2018
Initiative)
Community
MASPETH CHAMBER OF Projects Fund
COMMERCE INC Department of State | TM91034 $20,000.00 | $20,000.0004/01/2009 |07/31/2019 |2009 LMI TM91034 (Mamber 05/14/2018
Initiative)
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Community

HOUSING CONSERVATION |1y - i ment of State | TM 91024 $5,000.00|  $5,000.0004/01/2009 |07/31/2018 |2009 LOA TM91024 Projects Fund 5147018
COORD INC (Member
Initiative)
Community
MANHATTAN LEGAL Department of State | TM91033 $5,000.00|  $5,000.00[04/01/2009 |07/31/2019 |2009 LOA TM91033 Projects Fund 5 /137013
SERVICES (Member
Initiative)
Community
CORNWALL-ON-HUDSON Projects Fund
VILLAGE OF Department of State | TM91002 $5,400.00|  $5,400.0004/01/2009 |07/31/2018 [2009 LOA TM91002 (Mamber 02/21/2018
Initiative)
Community
TUPPER LAKE VILLAGE OF |Department of State |TM91007 $5,000.00|  $5,000.00|04/01/2009 |07/31/2020 |2009 LOA TM91007 Z\r/fgfr‘l’lt;f“nd 01/17/2018
Initiative)
Community
KI%BILIZATION FOR JUSTICE |1y o rtment of State | TM91037 $7,000.00 $0.00 [04/01/2009 [07/31/2018 |2009 LMI TM91037 f;gfgfefund 10/11/2018
Initiative)
Community
gf]%BILIZATION FORJUSTICE |1y o rtment of State | TM91035 $5,000.00 $0.00 (04/01/2009 |07/31/2018 2009 LOA TM91035 Z\r/fgfr‘l’lt;f“nd 11/09/2018
Initiative)
Community
CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR Projects Fund
NEW YORK CITY INC Department of State |TM91017 $5,000.00|  $5,000.0004/01/2009 |07/31/2018 [2009 LOA TM91017 (Mamber 04/26/2018
Initiative)
Community
ONE TO ONE LEARNING INC || Department of State | TM91040 $10,000.00 | $10,000.00 04/01/2009 [07/31/2018 |2009 LOA TM91040 gfgﬁg“nd 02/21/2018
Initiative)
Community
BRIGHTON NEIGHBORHOOD Projects Fund
ASSOCIATION Department of State | TM91015 $5,000.00|  $5,000.0004/01/2009 |07/31/2018 |2009 LOA TM91015 (Mamber 08/24/2018
Initiative)
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Community

SOCIETY OF THE NATIONAL Projects Fund
SHRINE OF THE BI Department of State | TM91043 $5,000.00|  $5,000.00|04/01/2009 |07/31/2018 |2009 LOA TM91043 (Mamber 03/07/2018
Initiative)
Community
%é\’HGRATION EQUALITY 5y artment of State | TM91025 $5,000.00|  $5,000.0004/01/2009 |07/31/2018 |2009 LOA TM91025 Z\r/fgfr‘l’éif“nd 04/19/2018
Initiative)
Community
NEW YORK IMMIGRATION Projects Fund
COALITION Department of State | TM91038 $15,000.00 | $15,000.00 04/01/2009 (07/31/2019 |2009 LMI TM91038 (Mamber 07/09/2018
Initiative)
RETENTION OF
IRON MOUNTAIN ATTORNEY/CLIENT
INFORMATION Department of State |C1000479 $57,000.00 $0.00(04/01/2014 |03/31/2018 |RECORDS IN CLOSED Grant 05/03/2018
MANAGEMENT LLC CAPITAL DEFENSE
CASES
OWEGO VILLAGE OF Department of State |C1001041 | $425,000.00 | $425,000.00|04/01/2015 |03/31/2020 |FINANCIAL Grant 02/16/2018
e e RESTRUCTURING BOARD
WATERFRONT
TUPPER LAKE VILLAGE OF | Department of State |C1000656 | $920,000.00 | $919,920.8104/01/2015 |09/30/2021 | 520 0" D o o | Grant 05/10/2018
LGE EFFICIENCY
CHEMUNG TOWN OF Department of State | C1000880 | $250,538.00| $248,961.19|04/01/2015 03/31/2020 |\ oe S0 o0 2l | Grant 02/02/2018
JAMESTOWN CITY OF Department of State |C1001040 | $1,500,000.00 | $113,157.45[04/01/2015 03/31/2020 |FINANCIAL Grant 07/25/2018
i : RESTRUCTURING BOARD
WATERFRONT
NYACK VILLAGE OF Department of State |C1000717 §75,000.00| $53,619.00|01/01/2016 |12/31/2020 | o to 0 ot o |Grant 10/12/2018
WATERFRONT
NEW YORK CITY OF Department of State |C1000707 | $1,820,000.00  $163,013.7903/16/2016 |03/15/2019 | Joc- P o | Grant 04/27/2018
WATERFRONT
LAKE GEORGE VILLAGE OF | Department of State ||C1000230 | $390,000.00 | $389,999.0004/01/2016 |03/31/2021 |50 0" D o0 oo | Grant 10/16/2018
COORDINATED JAIL
DUTCHESS COUNTY OF Department of State |C1000806 | $500,000.00 | $500,000.00 (04/01/2016 |03/31/2019 | 5'Ccr il Grant 09/05/2018
WATERFRONT
TANNERSVILLE VILLAGE OF | Department of State |C1000972 | $500,000.00| $165,020.00 (04/01/2016 109/30/2022 | o207 o o |Grant 11/02/2018
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Contracts Not

SOMERSET TOWN OF Department of State | T1001012 $50,000.00 $0.0004/01/2016 |03/31/2019 |2015 MRF LGE T1001012  [Subject to 02/15/2018
OSC Pre-Audit
WATERFRONT
SOUTHOLD TOWN OF Department of State |C1000970 $245,055.00 | $245,055.00(04/01/2016 |03/31/2022 REVITALIZATION CZM Grant 07/27/2018
LGE EFFICIENCY
HAMBURG VILLAGE OF Department of State |C1000908 $405,500.00 | $405,500.0004/01/2016 |03/31/2020 IMPROVEMENT GRANTS Grant 11/27/2018
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