Open Book New York
Office of the State Comptroller
Thomas P. DiNapoli, State Comptroller
Contract Search Results
Original Contract Approved/Filed Date between 01/01/2018 and 12/31/2018

Vendor Name	Department/Facility	Contract Number	Current Contract Amount	Spending to Date	Contract Start Date	Contract End Date	Contract Description	Contract Type	Original Contract Approved/Filed Date
HICKSVILLE METHODIST CHURCH	Department of State	TM02688	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	04/01/2002	07/31/2018	2002 LOA - TM02688	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	05/14/2018
DEXTER VILLAGE OF	Department of State	TM02973	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	04/01/2002	07/31/2019	2002 LOA TM02973	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	12/31/2018
PUTNAM COUNTY HUMANE SOCIETY	Department of State	TM31380	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	04/01/2003	07/31/2018	2003 LOA TM31380	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	08/27/2018
JOHNSON CITY VILLAGE OF	Department of State	TM51619	\$10,000.00	\$8,683.17	04/01/2005	07/31/2019	2005 LMI TM51619	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	05/22/2018
YONKERS SOUTH BROADWAY DISTRICT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.	Department of State	TM51640	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	04/01/2005	07/31/2018	2005 LMI TM51640	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	10/15/2018
EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER	Department of State	M051516	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	04/01/2005	07/31/2018	LENDING RESEARCH PROGRAM	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	04/25/2018
EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER	Department of State	M051516	\$25,000.00	\$0.00	04/01/2005	07/31/2018	2005 LMI M051516	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	04/09/2018

PERRY CENTER FIRE DEPARTMENT	Department of State	TM05656	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	04/01/2005	07/31/2018	2005 LOA TM05656	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	01/31/2018
ENDICOTT VILLAGE OF	Department of State	TM61477	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	04/01/2006	07/31/2019	2006 LMI TM61477	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	07/31/2018
CAPE VINCENT VILLAGE OF	Department of State	TM61475	\$5,000.00	\$0.00	04/01/2006	07/31/2018	2006 LOA TM61475	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	01/19/2018
MASSENA VILLAGE OF	Department of State	TM61480	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	04/01/2006	07/31/2019	2006 LMI TM61480	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	07/09/2018
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF ROCKLAND COUNTY INC	Department of State	TM61236	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	04/01/2006	07/31/2017	2006 LMI TM61236	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	04/25/2018
ROTTERDAM TOWN OF	Department of State	TM09998	\$15,000.00	\$0.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2019	2009 LMI TM09998	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	12/14/2018
GORGEOUS WASHINGTON STREET ASSOCIATION	Department of State	TM91023	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2019	2009 LOA TM91023	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	08/16/2018
EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER	Department of State	TM91020	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2019	2009 LMI TM91020	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	06/13/2018
JACKSON HEIGHTS BEAUTIFICATION GROUP GROUP	Department of State	TM91026	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91026	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	08/21/2018

JACKSON HEIGHTS BEAUTIFICATION GROUP GROUP	Department of State	TM91027	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91027	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	07/09/2018
BLACK INSTITUTE INC	Department of State	TM91013	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91013	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	02/14/2018
EDITH CARL MARKS JEWISH COMM HOUSE OF BENSONHURST INC	Department of State	TM91019	\$5,000.00	\$4,999.98	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91019	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	04/25/2018
LEGAL SERVICES OF THE HUDSON VALLEY	Department of State	TM91030	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91030	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	06/13/2018
LITERACY NASSAU INC	Department of State	TM91031	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91031	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	02/13/2018
FOREST AVENUE DISTRICT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION INC	Department of State	TM91021	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91021	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	07/09/2018
MOUNT HOPE TOWN OF	Department of State	TM09438	\$5,476.00	\$5,476.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2019	2009 LOA TM09438	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	12/07/2018
ROCHESTER CITY OF	Department of State	TM09994	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2019	2009 LMI TM09994	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	02/28/2018
MASPETH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE INC	Department of State	TM91034	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2019	2009 LMI TM91034	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	05/14/2018

HOUSING CONSERVATION COORD INC	Department of State	TM 91024	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91024	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	02/14/2018
MANHATTAN LEGAL SERVICES	Department of State	TM91033	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2019	2009 LOA TM91033	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	02/13/2018
CORNWALL-ON-HUDSON VILLAGE OF	Department of State	TM91002	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91002	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	02/21/2018
TUPPER LAKE VILLAGE OF	Department of State	TM91007	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2020	2009 LOA TM91007	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	01/17/2018
MOBILIZATION FOR JUSTICE INC	Department of State	TM91037	\$7,000.00	\$0.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LMI TM91037	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	10/11/2018
MOBILIZATION FOR JUSTICE INC	Department of State	TM91035	\$5,000.00	\$0.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91035	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	11/09/2018
CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR NEW YORK CITY INC	Department of State	TM91017	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91017	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	04/26/2018
ONE TO ONE LEARNING INC	Department of State	TM91040	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91040	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	02/21/2018
BRIGHTON NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION	Department of State	TM91015	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91015	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	08/24/2018

SOCIETY OF THE NATIONAL SHRINE OF THE BI	Department of State	TM91043	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91043	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	03/07/2018
IMMIGRATION EQUALITY INC	Department of State	TM91025	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2018	2009 LOA TM91025	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	04/19/2018
NEW YORK IMMIGRATION COALITION	Department of State	TM91038	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	04/01/2009	07/31/2019	2009 LMI TM91038	Community Projects Fund (Member Initiative)	07/09/2018
IRON MOUNTAIN INFORMATION MANAGEMENT LLC	Department of State	C1000479	\$57,000.00	\$0.00	04/01/2014	03/31/2018	RETENTION OF ATTORNEY/CLIENT RECORDS IN CLOSED CAPITAL DEFENSE CASES	Grant	05/03/2018
OWEGO VILLAGE OF	Department of State	C1001041	\$425,000.00	\$425,000.00	04/01/2015	03/31/2020	FINANCIAL RESTRUCTURING BOARD	Grant	02/16/2018
TUPPER LAKE VILLAGE OF	Department of State	C1000656	\$920,000.00	\$919,920.81	04/01/2015	09/30/2021	WATERFRONT REVITALIZATION CZM	Grant	05/10/2018
CHEMUNG TOWN OF	Department of State	C1000880	\$250,538.00	\$248,961.19	04/01/2015	03/31/2020	LGE EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENT GRANTS	Grant	02/02/2018
JAMESTOWN CITY OF	Department of State	C1001040	\$1,500,000.00	\$113,157.45	04/01/2015	03/31/2020	FINANCIAL RESTRUCTURING BOARD	Grant	07/25/2018
NYACK VILLAGE OF	Department of State	C1000717	\$75,000.00	\$53,619.00	01/01/2016	12/31/2020	WATERFRONT REVITALIZATION CZM	Grant	10/12/2018
NEW YORK CITY OF	Department of State	C1000707	\$1,820,000.00	\$163,013.79	03/16/2016	03/15/2019	WATERFRONT REVITALIZATION CZM	Grant	04/27/2018
LAKE GEORGE VILLAGE OF	Department of State	C1000230	\$390,000.00	\$389,999.00	04/01/2016	03/31/2021	WATERFRONT REVITALIZATION CZM	Grant	10/16/2018
DUTCHESS COUNTY OF	Department of State	C1000806	\$500,000.00	\$500,000.00	04/01/2016	03/31/2019	COORDINATED JAIL BASES SERVICES	Grant	09/05/2018
TANNERSVILLE VILLAGE OF	Department of State	C1000972	\$500,000.00	\$165,020.00	04/01/2016	09/30/2022	WATERFRONT REVITALIZATION CZM	Grant	11/02/2018

SOMERSET TOWN OF	Department of State	T1001012	\$50,000.00	\$0.00	04/01/2016	03/31/2019	2015 MRF LGE T1001012	Contracts Not Subject to OSC Pre-Audit	02/15/2018
SOUTHOLD TOWN OF	Department of State	C1000970	\$245,055.00	\$245,055.00	04/01/2016	103/31/2022	WATERFRONT REVITALIZATION CZM	Grant	07/27/2018
HAMBURG VILLAGE OF	Department of State	C1000908	\$405,500.00	\$405,500.00	04/01/2016	1013/31/201201	LGE EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENT GRANTS	Grant	11/27/2018